1 The Assisted Living Units are assumed to be available for occupancy in December 2027. 
2 The Memory Care Units are assumed to be available for occupancy in December 2027. 

Economic Projections / Job Creation 

The Borrower is expected to employ about one-hundred and thirty-one (131) full-time employees by 
December 31, 2031.This includes about eight (8) administration employees, six (6) wellness employees, 
thirty-one (31) Assisted living and memory support services employees, seven (7) building and ground 

maintenance employees, fifty-one (51) dining services employees, eight (8) safety and security

[...]

series or other designations as the Issuer may hereafter determine to distinguish between 

separate series and subseries of the Bonds and between tax-exempt and taxable Bonds 

and/or to reflect the year of delivery) in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding 

THREE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE MILLION AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($351,000,000.00) 

for the principal purposes of financing and refinancing (including through reimbursement) 

all or portion of the costs of the Project. The Bonds shall be issued only in accordance with 

the provisions hereof and of the Indenture and the Loan Agreement and all the provisions